

LAWS

.

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCOR-DANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SEC-TION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

1979

CHAPTER 351

S. P. 140 - L. D. 316

AN ACT to Insure the Accountability of Counties in the Expenditure of Federal Funds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 30 MRSA § 253, as last amended by PL 1977, c. 148, § 4, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§ 253. Estimates recorded and sent to Secretary of State

These estimates shall be recorded by their clerk in a book. A copy thereof shall be signed by the chairman of the county commissioners and attested by their clerk, who shall transmit it to the office of the Secretary of State on or before the first day of each January, together with the county reports for the 2 preceding years, to be by him laid before the Legislature.

Any county which is the recipient of federal funds shall provide for the expenditure of those funds in accordance with the laws and procedures applicable to the expenditure of its own revenue and shall record estimates of the expenditure as provided in this section.

A copy of these estimates, with any amendments attached thereto adopted by the Legislature, including any changes in specific line categories, for the assessment of the county taxes, shall be filed by the Legislature with the State Auditor who shall retain them for a period of 3 years. These records shall be a public record at the office of the clerk of courts in the county which transmitted them.

Sec. 2. 30 MRSA § 253-C is enacted to read:

§ 253-C. Action on federal funds when Legislature not in session

If federal funds become available to the county for expenditure by the county while the Legislature is not in session, and if availability of those funds could not reasonably have been anticipated and included in the estimate adopted by the Legislature for the fiscal year in question, the county may accept these funds on its behalf and may make expenditures of such funds as are authorized by federal and state law. Upon application for those funds and upon receipt of those funds, the chairman of the county commissioners shall submit to the clerk of each municipality in the county and to each member of the Legislature from the county a statement:

1. Describing the federal expenditure. Describing the proposed federal

436 CHAP. 353

expenditure in the same manner as it would be described in the estimate; and

2. Statement as to why availability of federal funds could not have been anticipated. Containing a statement as to why the availability of these federal funds and the necessity of their expenditure could not have been anticipated in time for that expenditure to be adopted as part of the estimates for that particular fiscal year.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 352

H. P. 372 - L. D. 478

AN ACT Concerning Registration of Killed Deer.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

12 MRSA § 2355, sub-§ 3, \P B, as repealed and replaced by PL 1969, c. 425, § 38, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

B. If any person leaves the woods without taking a deer which he has killed with him, he shall notify a warden within 12 hours as to the location of the deer and the circumstances necessitating his leaving the same in the woods.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 353

H. P. 894 — L. D. 1091

AN ACT to Revise the Lobster Escape Vent Law and Remove its Sunset Provision.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the lobster escape vent law is causing some serious problems with the location of vents; and

Whereas, the lobster fishing season has begun and traps are already being prepared and set; and

Whereas, changing the location of vents partway through the season is a difficult and time consuming process; and